
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 22nd February, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions 
The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting
[...]
alism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
December 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LSAB) ANNUAL REPORT - 2016/17 
(Pages 3 - 32)

Report of the Independent Chair of the LSAB introducing the 2016/17 Annual Report.
 

8  SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON 
(Pages 33 - 50)

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing the Panel with an update on 
the development of substance misuse services in Southampton.
 

Wednesday, 14 February 2018 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, 
Mintoff and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Noon

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 26 October 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

19. UPDATE ON CHILD HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Public Health outlining progress 
against the Children and Young People's Strategy to date. 

Donna Chapman (Associate Director of the Integrated Commissioning Unit), Jason 
Horsley (Director of Public Health), Hilary Brooks (Service Director – Children and 
Families), Felicity Ridgeway (Service Lead - Policy, Partnerships and Strategic 
Planning) and Councillor Shields (Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel explored issues relating to child health in Southampton and discussed a 
number of matters including:

 How high levels of employment have not led to social mobility.  Areas with 
higher levels of deprivation in Southampton in general preform less well against 
the indicators used to measure child health;

  The success of early years provision and outcomes in Southampton.  
However, the Panel noted that attainment and health outcomes drop off as 
children get older. The Panel noted the levels of childhood obesity in 
Southampton and that rates of obesity increased as children progress through 
the school system;

 The need to get children “school ready” and focus on early identification and 
intervention.  Good education leads to better health outcomes.  It was noted 
that the emphasis on education within London’s boroughs could potentially 
explain how boroughs like Hackney, with a high level of deprivation, produced 
better outcomes against the indicators than Southampton.  However, it was 
also noted that another potential explanation, for the areas such as Hackney, 
performing better than might be expected, could be the changing demographics 
in the area;

 Examples of good practice within some schools in the City relating to reducing 
obesity were discussed.  The Panel were keen to promote good practice and 
encourage it to be embedded across all schools to ensure that outcomes at all 
schools reflect the best performing schools;

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 13 -

 Budget pressures, particularly Public Health reductions, increased risks and 
can lead to targeted services being delivered at the expense of universal 
services;

 The Panel considered the potential of targeted projects like the ‘Pause Project’  
that works with those who have experienced, or are at risk of, repeat removals 
of children from their care and aims to break this cycle, and spending on 
projects that have a wider reaching for example: campaigns that targeting risky 
behaviours; the promotion of daily activity for children; and tackling smoking 
and pregnancy rates;

 The merits and strength of evidence relating to the siting of fast food 
restaurants near to schools. The Panel discussed how the Council’s Planning 
Policies may need to be strengthened so that all school ages were included 
when considering applications for fast food restaurants located near to schools;

 The Mental health of Southampton’s children.  The Panel discussed: the 
accuracy of the data available; how schools were responding to recent tragic 
episodes; identifying those at risk and how schools should best support them.   
The Panel discussed the University of Southampton’s ‘Lifelab’ project and 
encouraged wider use of this resource;   

 How tackling road safety and providing the correct signage encouraged 
children and their parents to walk to school; and 

 The need for child health to be a focus across all of the City Council’s policies 
and areas of influence. 

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) noted the progress against the Children and Young People’s strategy to date;
(ii) encouraged officers across the Authority to consider children’s health when 

formulating Council policy;
(iii) requested that Officers continue support and encourage schools within the 

City to share and incorporate best practice to improve child health outcomes;
(iv) expressed its support for the development of projects like the Lifelab and the 

Pause Project; and
(v) encouraged officers to review policies relating to the siting of fast food 

restaurants near schools and stressed how important it was to continue to 
consider the implications of pedestrian safety and noted that safe and 
effective walking routes to schools. 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LSAB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 17
DATE OF DECISION: 22 FEBRUARY 2018 
REPORT OF: ROBERT TEMPLETON, INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF 

LSAB
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Emma Gilhespy Tel: 023 8083 2995
E-mail: emma.gilhespy@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report introduces the 2016/17 Local Safeguarding Adults Board’s [‘LSAB’] annual 
report, attached as Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Panel

(i) Receive the LSAB report and utilise the information contained to 
inform its work.

(ii) Consider and agree if there are any matters arising within the annual 
report that the Panel would like to receive further information on as 
part of its future work programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested that the LSAB report 

on the activity of the Board each year.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Adult protection became a corporate statutory duty on the 01.04.15 and the 

annual report, attached as Appendix 1, sets out the work undertaken on policy 
formation and training by the LSAB to ensure councillors, SCC staff and staff 
from across the partnership were supported to meet their new duties.

4. It is recommended that the Panel receive the LSAB Report and utilise the 
information contained to inform its work.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sarah.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk


LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty for local authori
[...]
       8 
 
9. Progress Against Priorities 2016 - 17     9 

10. Meeting The Care Act 2014 Responsibilities   14 

11. Priorities and Action 2017/18      17 

12. Safeguarding Adults Activity 2016-17    18 

13. Contacts and How to Report Abuse      25 

 

 

  

Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

 

Page 6



 

 2 

 

I am very pleased to introduce this Annual Report from the 
Southampton Adults Board (SLSAB).  

The Annual Report shows how the SLSAB has delivered on 
the areas of work previously identified as priorities for 
2016/17. This is important because it shows what the Board 
aimed to achieve and what was actually done both as a 
partnership and through the work of participating partners. 
The report aims to provide a picture of who is safeguarded 
in Southampton, in what circumstances and why.  

I am very mindful of pressures on partners in terms of resources and time and am 
grateful to all those who have engaged in the work of the SLSAB. I would like to 
acknowledge all the hard work that takes place on the frontline, and across the 
partnerships every day and you should feel proud of the contribution you make.  

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank Fiona Bateman who stepped down 
as Board Chair in August of this year. Fiona Chaired the Board with considerable 
knowledge and I know all board members will join me in thanking her for her support, 
guidance and dedication. Fiona leaves the Board much stronger and more effective 
than when she arrived in 2014.  

 

 
 
Robert Templeton   
Independent Chair of Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

 

 

 

 

  

1.  Statement by the Chair: 

Page 7



 

 3 

Welcome to Southampton Local Safeguarding Adults Board (SLSAB) annual report. 
This report describes the work that has been undertaken locally to protect adults at 
risk in Southampton. The purpose of the report is to share information on our 
achievements and future plans with our partners, those who use se
[...]
u know, is being harmed or living in fear of abuse and 
wants to stay safe.  The Speak Out easy read leaflet gives more information on how 
you can get help.  

13. How to Report Abuse  
 

Page 31

mailto:singlepointofaccess@southampton.gov.uk
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/Images/Speak-Out-Leaflet-2015-(002)_tcm63-369607.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 22 FEBRUARY 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jackie Hall Tel: 07825 935481

E-mail: Jackie.hall@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
In 2017/18 substance misuse services in Southampton were subject to savings of 
approximately £400,000 as part of the overall budget savings required. 
In January 2017 the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) wrote to the Cabinet 
Member to express concern about the potential impact of the savings proposals on the 
health of a number of groups of Southampton residents, substance misuse service 
users amongst them. The HOSP has therefore requested an update on the following:

 Progress on the development / commissioning of a model for substance misuse 
services in Southampton;

 Proposals for the commissioning of services beyond 30th June 2019; and
 Progress on the work outlined in the Drug and Alcohol Strategies 2017 – 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Committee notes the progress made in Substance Misuse 

following the re-development of services, commissioning service 
from 2019 and the Drug and Alcohol Strategies.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the HOSP has oversight of the way in which the proposals 

were developed, decisions made and implemented.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable
DETAIL (Including consulta
[...]
eliver the service in line with the contract 
value. This coincided with discussions about service change to make the 
savings and allowed for the current change in services to occur and the 
merging of functions and teams with the majority of savings being achieved 
from management and overhead reductions.

17. Commissioners have continued to work closely with the providers to embed 
the new model of care and to mitigate the impact of this major change. In 
addition, the provider is currently in the process of recruiting a Service 
Improvement Manager for Southampton for a six month initial placement to 
implement a service improvement plan that has been put in place to improve 
performance, including the number of successful completions. Alongside the 
service improvement plan is the alcohol work within UHS, described above, 
and the increase in coordination post within the community, which is expected 

Page 37



to show an increase in successful completions in alcohol patients within the 
next few months.

18. Recent contract reviews held between commissioners and provider 
organisations have highlighted that performance during quarter three shows 
some improvement.
Substance Misuse Review and Redesign of services

19. The Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU) commenced a full review of 
substance misuse services in December 2017. The review will be informed by 
the performance of the current commissioned services and intelligence from a 
wider source including both local and national performance targets, a 
refreshed needs assessment, best practise and successful comparator 
service areas. The findings will be used to inform future commissioning 
intentions.   

20. A period of engagement involving key stakeholders and those with lived 
experience is taking place between January and March 2018, enabling a draft 
service model to be developed during April, preparing for formal consultation 
(subject to Cabinet approval) from May – August 2018.  A final proposal w
[...]
any additional financial 
commitments. 

Property/Other
17. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
18. None
Other Legal Implications:

Page 48



19. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
20. This work contributes to the following priority within the Southampton City 

Council Strategy 2016-2020:
• People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Southampton Alcohol Strategy, 2017-20
2. Dashboard for Southampton Alcohol Strategy, 2017-20 – December 2017 

version
3. Action plan for “Safe” theme, December 2017
4. Action plan for “Healthy” theme, December 2017
5. Action plan for “Vibrant” theme, November 2017
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Annual Report - 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - LSAB Annual Report 2016-17.pdf

	8 Substance Misuse Services in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Substance Misuse Timetable.docx
	Appendix 2 - Drug Strategy Update.docx
	Appendix 3 - Alcohol Strategy Update.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 14 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, 
Mintoff, Noon and Savage

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 7 December 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

21. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LSAB) ANNUAL REPORT - 2016/17 
The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the LSAB introducing the 
2016/17 Annual Report.

Robert Templeton (Independent Chair of the LSAB), Emma Gilhespy (Business 
Coordinator, Local Safeguarding Children Board), Francesca Mountfort (Information 
Analyst) and Joe Hannigan were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

The Panel noted that the Board’s Chair had changed within the last 12 months and 
requested that the new Chair review and discuss a number of matters including: 

 The new Independent Chair of the Board’s initial comments on the position of 
adult social care and safeguarding provision within the City;

 The increasing possibilities for interaction and information exchange between the 
regions Local Safeguarding boards;

 Increasing the involvement of service users to develop the Board’s Plans and 
Strategies and a need for Adult Social Care Packages to reflect and support the 
cultural heritage of clients;

 The style and format of the report.  The Panel encouraged the authors to use a 
more consistent and plainer English within future reports, but acknowledge that 
parts of the report had been written under a different Chair. The Panel 
acknowledged that there was still an issue with the quality of some of the data 
collected but indicated that the use of specific data sets within the report would 
support the narrative of the report; 

 The Panel’s concerns over the terminology used with the report to describe 
financial abuse of those in care.  The Panel recognised the difficulties supporting 
clients to make their own financial choices was balanced against the possibility 
of the client making poor choices.  The Panel questioned officers on what levels 
of safeguarding existed to reduce the risk of vulnerable adults being taken 
advantage of financially;

 The Panel’s concerns over the issue of neglect and isolation.  The Panel 
recognised the dangers caused by isolation, particularly for older members of 
society outside of formal care, and noted that there had been a scrutiny inquiry 
into the matter in 2017; 



- 15 -

 The Panel sought clarification on whether there were any noticeable impacts that 
could be attributed to recent changes within the benefit system.  Officers 
responded that there was no strong evidence at this stage; and

 The value of the work undertaken by different agencies such as the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Service in reaching out to clients.

RESOLVED that the Panel

(i) Noted the Local Safeguarding Adult Board report;
(ii) Recommended that for future reports care be taken to ensure that a clearer and 

more consistent use of plain English is used and that findings are supported by 
data;

(iii) Noted the involvement of agencies such as the Hampshire and Fire and Rescue 
Service; 

(iv) Recommend that the Board seek to increase involvement of service users in the 
workings of the LSAB, and find a way to report their voice within the report; and

(v) Recommended that the Board review how the cultural requirements of its service 
users could be better reflected in their care packages. 

22. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing the 
Panel with an update on the development of substance misuse services in 
Southampton

Katy Bartolomeo (Senior Commissioner - Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU)), Jackie 
Hall (Commissioner ICU) Charlotte Matthews (Public Health Consultant) and Stephanie 
Ramsey (Joint Associate Director of the ICU and Director of Quality and Integration) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of matters including:

 The effects of the 2017/18 budgetary adjustments.  Officers explained that a 
review and redesign of the service had mitigated to a large extent the effects of 
the budget savings.  The Panel was informed that it seemed that were no 
detrimentally significant effects of the budgetary amendments;

 How the Council’s drugs and alcohol strategies had informed the redesign of the 
service and how the latest review of the service aimed to further align the aims of 
the strategies and the continued drive for improvement;  

 How the Council’s performance compared with the performance of the City’s 
comparator authorities.  The Panel noted that the Council’s service performance 
was in line with its comparators; 

 The Panel noted that the review of the substance misuse services had combined 
two services and that the budgetary savings came from back office costings and 
had little effect on the service users.  It was explained that figures indicated that 
there had been some decrease in the numbers of cases undertaken but, there 
was a strong indication that quality of the support offered had continued to 
reduce the numbers of clients being re-referred to the service;

 The Panel sought a better understanding of the timetable for the forthcoming 
review;  



- 16 -

 The Panel noted that there was a significant level of data that supported the 
service that was not circulated at the time of the report and thanked officers for 
their offer to circulate the Dashboard’s for the strategies;

 It was noted that the report’s use of the phrase “confidence intervals” referred to 
the measure of certainty of the information.  It was explained that the collection 
of information had varied levels of accuracy and that the confidence interval 
referred to a measure of the likelihood of a statistic or measure being accurate;

 The Panel discussed how the strategies reflected the increasing age range of 
those dependent on drugs and noted the process undertaken to help those with 
a dependency.  It was further noted that a clarity from Central Government on 
good practice could enable more dynamic and effective strategies; and 

 The Panel discussed how partnership working locally and nationally had 
responded to potential threats to the City from new and dangerous drugs such 
as Fentanyl.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report and stated that it would continue to 
monitor the performance of the service and would review the forthcoming strategies 
at an appropriate meeting. 


